
3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B, Lafayette, CA 94549{157
Phone: (925)283-6000 Fax (925)283-6121

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Suite 250
Alameda, CA94502-6511

Subject: QuarterlyGroundwaterMonitoringReport
1075 40'' Street
Oakland, Calilornia
AEI Proiect No. 31 19

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

Enclosed is a copy of the quarterly groundwater report for the sixteenth episode of sampling.
We are now converting our files to pdf format for storage. Let me know if you would like to
receive future reports electronically or if the current paper copy is sufficient.

Please call either Peter Mclntyre or myself at (925) 283-6000 if you have any questions.

Nathan Garfield
Staff Geologist

September 9, 2002

Sincerely,

Phoenix
(602) 240-5990

Cotpotale Headquatre6

San Francisco
(800) 801-3224

www. a e i co n s u lt a n ts.c o n

Seattle
(42s) 401-s5oo

New York
(212) 279-7770

Los Angeles
(310) 798.4255



NATHAN GARFIELD
Sfaff Geo/ogist
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Laf ayette, CA 94549,4 1 57
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(S25) 283-6000 ext. |0g
Fax: (925) 283-6121
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Phone: (925) 283-6000 Fax: (925) 283-6121

September 9,2002

Mr. Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 40'h Street
Oakland, CA 94608

RE: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Sixteentq Episode
1075 40* Street
Oakland, California
Project No. 31 19

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

On your behali AEI Consultants (AEI) has prepared this report to document the groundwater
investigation at the above referenced site (Figure 1: Site Location Map). The purpose of this
activity was to monitor groundwater quality in the vicinity of previous underground storage
tanks (USTs). The work was performed in compliance with requirements of the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). This report presents the findings of the
sixteenth episode of groundwater monitoring and sampling.

Site Description and Background

The site currently supports the operation of Fidelity Roof Company and is localed in a mixed
residential and commercial area of Oakland at 1075 40th Street.

On December 19, 1995, Tank Protect Engineering, Inc. removed one (1) 1,000 gallon diesel
underground storage tank (UST) and one (1) 500 gallon gasoline UST from the southeast corner
of the property. The removal of the tanks produced a single excavation. Analysis of the soil
samples indicated that soil beneath the 1,000 gallon UST had been impacted by minor
concentrations of total penoleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), TPH as diesel (TPH-d),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE].

On September 12, 1996, AEI advanced four soil borings in the vicinity of the former UST
excavationl. Analytical results from the subsurface investigation revealed significant levels of
gasoline and diesel petroleum hydrocarbons present in soil to the south and to the west of the
open excavation. The contamination was thought to extend beneath the existing pump island.
Due to the high concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons within the groundwater, the ACHCSA
required further investigation of the extent and magnitude of the groundwater contaminant
plume.

Los Ang€les
(310) 798-4255

Phoenix
(602) 240-5930

Corpo@te Haadquanats

San Francisco
(800) 801-3224

www. aei c o n5 ult a n E.c om

Seattle
(425) 401-8s00

New York
(212]-279-7770
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AEI ConsuLtants

September 9, 2002
PaEe 2

During the drilling investigation, AEI collected a four-point composite soil sample from the
stockpile. Approval was granted by Ms. Hugo of the ACHCSA to reuse the stockpiled soil as
backfill material.

On October 25,1996, AEI extended the excavation laterally 7 feet to the south and 12 feet to the
west'?. Soil was removed to a depth of 9 feet below ground surface (bgs). The dispenser island
and associated piping were also removed. Groundwater was not encountered during the
excavation activities. Analyses of the soil samples collected from the excavation sidewalls
indicated that up to 150 mglkg of TPH-g, 16 mg/kg of benzene, and 300 mg&g of TPH-d
remained within the westem sidewall of the excavation.

On March 6, 1997, AEI installed three groundwater monitoring wells3. At the request of the
ACHCSA, slt additional soil borings were drilled south and west of the well locations on
November 4, 19984. The locations of these borings were chosen to assess the lateral extent of
impacted groundwater at the site. TPH-d was detected aI2,40O pgll- in groundwater to the south
of the former excavation. No significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected from the other borings.

Based on the results of these six soil borings, the ACHCSA requested the installation of a fourth
groundwater monitoring well at the site, located south of the former tank locations along Yerba
Buena Avenue. Monitoring well MW-4 was installed on July 15, 19995. No detectable
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were found in the soil samples taken during
installation.

The analyical results of prior groundwater sampling episodes are included in Table 2. This
report describes the results of the sixteenth groundwater monitoring event that took place on
August 15,2002.

Summary of Activities

AEI measured the depth to groundwater in the four wells on August 15,2N2. Prior to sampling,
the depth to water from the top of the well casings was measured with an electric water level
indicator. The welis were purged and sampled using disposable plastic bailers. Temperature,
pH, and specific conductivity were measured during the purging of the wells. AEI removed at
least 3 well volumes from each well while purging. Once the temperature, pH, and specific
conductivity stabilized, a water sample was collected. Well locations are shown in Figure 2.

Water was poured from the bailers into lliter amber glass bottles and 40 ml glass VOA vials
and capped so neitier headspace nor air bubbles were visible within the sample containers.
Samples were shipped on ice under proper chain of custody protocol to Mccampbell Analytical,
Inc. of Pacheco, California (State Certification #1644).



I
I
I
T
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
T
I
I
t
I
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Pnject No, 3l19
Septenber9,2002
Page 3

Groundwater samples were submitted for chemical analysis for TPH-g (EPA Method
5030/8015), MTBE (EPA Method 8020/602), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX) @PA Method 8020/602), and (TPH-d) (EPA Method 3510i8015).

Field Results

A faint hydrocarbon odor was detected during the sampling of monitoring well MW-l. During
the purging of IVIW3 a strong hydrocarbon odor and a sheen on the surface of the purge water
were noted. Groundwater levels for the current monitoring episode ranged from 32.65 to 35.10
feet above mean sea level (msl). These groundwater elevations were an average of 1.38 feet
lower than the previous monitoring episode. The most recent calculated groundwater gradient
was 0.046 foot per foot (ftlft), and the direction of flow was towards the west. This represents an
approximately 90-degree shift to the west in the direction of flow, and a slight increase in
gradient. These fluctuations were consistent with previous sampling episodes.

Groundwater elevation data are summarized in Table 1. The groundwater elevation contours and
the groundwater flow direction are shown on Figure 2. Refer to Appendix B for Groundwater
Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms.

Groundwater Quality

Significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons still remain in the gtoundwater. Slight
fluctuations in concentrations of TPH-g, TPH-d, MTBE and BTEX were observed in the four
wells. Well MW-4, which contained elevated concentrations of TPH-g (26 ltdL), and TPH-d
(140 pg/L) during the previous sampling episode, contained no detectable concentrations of
TPH-g or TPH-d and showed a slight decrease in MTBE concentration. Concentrations of TPH-
g, TPH-d and BTEX remained highest in well MW-3 while concentrations of MTBE remained
highest in well MW-2. The fluctuations in contaminant concentrations have occurred since the
onset of samplingin 1997.

A summary of groundwater quality data is presented in Table 2. Laboratory results and chain of
custody documents are included in Appendix B.

Conclusions

Groundwater analyical results from the current sampling episode indicated that elevated levels
of petroleum hydrocarbons remained in the groundwater. Groundwater elevations were lower
(- 1.38 feet) than the previous sampling episode and groundwater flow direction was to the west.
Groundwater flow direction has varied between northwest and westerly flow directions.

A corrective action plan (CAP)'3 discussing available remedial technologies available to this site
was submitted to the ACHCSA for their review and has been approved. AEI anticipates
beginning the approved scope of work once given authorization. Quarterly groundwater
monitorlng and sampling of the wells will continue at the site and the next monitoring and
sampling episode is scheduled for November 2002.
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Report Limitations and Signatures

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants including observations
and descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes anal'.tical results for samples
taken during the course of the work. The number and location of samples are chosen to provide
required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely representative of all areas
not sampled. All conclusions and recommendations are based on these analyses, observations,
and the goveming regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not
be infened from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the
environmental engineering and construction field that existed at the time and location of the
work.

Sincerely,
AEI Consultants

J. P. Derhake, PE
Senior Author, Principal

Figures
Figure 1 Site Location Map
Figure 2 Dissolved Hydrocarbon Map
Figure 3 Groundwater Gradient Map

Tables
Table I Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 Groundwater Sample Analyical Data

Appendices
Appendix A Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms
Appendix B Laboratory Analyses With Chain of Custody Documentation

Mr. Don Hwang, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA94502-6577
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Groundweter Elevatioo Dat

I
Eleratim Deplhtowater Crl'ldFaaer

El.v.tion
(ftn!l) {ft) (fa rEl)

t
03/t9t97
o6not97
l0/08/97
0vl6/98
06/05p9
II8t99
ozn4t$
o5n4tn
08/29,00
0vl2^l l
04/18,01
o7n1rcl
1l/0601
0ut3n2
05n4rcz
08/15r02

03/r9t97
06r&87
10r'08/97
0vr6aE
0&415/99
I Vl8/99
oln4t00
05n410D
0829rc0
0VL2/Ot
04/18rer
olunl
n/x/01
OUBfi2
05tr4n2
tatsn2

ut19t97
l0/08D7
g6DAt97
0t/16r'98
08/05/99
lvlE/99
o2rut6
05/21[fi
0E/29n0
01/12rer
04/r8/0r
uunl
l r06m1
g2^3/02
05/l402
Mtrs/0z

08/n5/99
t!18/99
ozry4tw
05tzqta
08D9100
0l^?/0r
04/18n1
01D1nl
1106/01
out3n2
05n4n2
u Snz

45.,11
45.41
45.41
45.41
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
4J.49
45.49
45.49
45.:19
45.49

44.94
4,1'.94
44.94

4,+.98
44.98
/t1.96
4,{.98
44.98
44,9E
44.98
44.98
44.9E
4-r.98
u.98
u.9a

44.3?
u.32
M.32
u.32
44-37
44.37
41.37
44.37
44.37
u.37
44.31
44.31
+1.31
u.37
u.37
4437

43.48
43.{8
41.48
43.,18
43.48
41.4E
43..18
43.{8
41.4E
43.48
41.48
4t.44

8.?5
9.1
9.95
'7 _57
lo. l6
8.52
'7.65

8.41
lo28
E.5
8.7',1
10.5
10.28
8.4',1
9.50
10.39

8_4
8.85
9.8
5.?8
9.3?
10.2
7.01
8.01
I1.07
8.6
8.8
l l . l
t2.21
7.98
10.48
10 64

7.59
9.98
8.36
9 . 1 8
10.56
r0.92
E.49
4.42
1 2

lo5
9.5

1 t . 6 1
1t.73
9.36
9.00
tt72

37.t6
16.31
15..16
37.U
35.33
36.97
37.U
J7.Ot
35.21
36.99
36.72
34.99
35.21
37.OZ
35.99
35,r0

36.54
36.09
35.14
39.66
35.66
34.78
37.95
36.97
33.91
36_38
36.18
33.88
32.71
37.00
34.50
34.t4

31.34
35.96
35.14
33.81
33.45
15.66
35.95
32.31
31.87
35.n
32.16
32.64
35.0r
35.37
32.65

34.69
35.37
38.29
36.25
34.44
3?.06
36.16
v.32
34.45
36.E8
36.29
3451
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<50
<50
1.!0
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170
1 1 0
59
9 l
140
6{l

<0_5
<0-5
<0-5
<0-5
<0.5
<0.5
4.2
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d.5
d.5
d.5
<0.5
d.5
<0.5

7
5.2

l l
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<0.5
<0.5
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d.5
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Table 2
Ground*at€r Srmpl€ Analytical Data

Dite Con$llmt/ TPgg
L!b

(tr L)

NTTBE B€ndne Toluene Ethtl-

$slLJ (udL\ {urll-)

TPHd

llw - I 03n919? AEl,X,tN <50 23 <1.5
rxD3l97 AEVMAI 1.300 14 150
10/0807 AEVMN 56 5_8 2.8
01/16/98 AEr,'MAt 1.500 <33 9s
D8D5/99 AEVMN I6{J <15 1,6
LVI8A9 AEUMAI 79 <5.0 <0.5
02/24100 AEtr\tAI 300 d.0 14
05/24I)0 AElatAI 1,300 ND<to 93
0€/29100 AE!\,IAI 120 <5,0 0.93
0l/L?./01 AELa4AI 360 <5.0 t6
04/t8/01 AELMAI 1,100 2,800 63
07n7nt AEt tliJ 130 d.0 l_6
1V06/01 AE!MAr <50 d.0 <0_5
0r1t/02 AELMAI 430 d,0 tl
05/t4/02 AEIMAI 340 <,0 2i
{t6/15^}! AEIA{AI 96 d.0 0.66

MW . 2 03/19A7 AEr.,MAr <0 65 <0 5
06/23/97 AEL,MAT <0 r0 3 4
tonS/g1 AEI4/^I d0 n 4.5
0vl6/98 aEt,MAl d0 6i <o.5
08/05/99 AEIMAr <0 600 <0.5
l vr8/99 AEVMAT <C 370 <0.5
02./24/00 A!r.,MAr <C 880 <0.5
05/24/0D AE MAr ND450 2,200 <D.5
08,29/0D AEVMAT ND<200 1,900 <0.5
0t/12/0t AEVMAI 41D 2,000 8.1
04/18/0r AEvMAT <50 2.800 <0_5
0727101 AETMAT ND<100 3.300 <0.5
] 1rc6rcI AEIMAI ND<LOO 3.OOO <0.5
0?!l3ll2 AE MAr 54 3.200 <0.5
05/l4ll2 AErMd ND<150 3.800 4.8
08/ftm: AE IIIAI <50 \W <05

MW -3 03/]9r'9? AEr/MAr 26.000 230 3.000
06/23r'97 AEVMAI 25,000 270 4,400
10,108,97 AEUMAI 17.000 ND<280 4,400
0v16,98 AEVMAI 29,000 ND<360 5.600
08,{589 AEUMAI 31.m0 Nk00 5,400
M8D9 AEVMAI 74,000 ND<1.000 8,100
02n4^l0 AEVMAI 110,0m ND?00 12,m0
0524/100 AE MAI 87,000 ND400 13,000
08,29,110 AE MAI 49,000 ND400 7.400
01/12/'01 AE MAI 69,000 ND<300 8.600
04^8t0l AE MAI ?5,000 ND<500 9,200
0?/:l/r01 AEVMAI ?5,000 ND<650 8J0O
11/106/1ll AE MAI E9,000 ND<200 7,900
02rll,1l2 AE MAI E5,000 ND<2000 EJ00
0544,112 AE MAI 94,000 IID<1000 9.700
08/lsm! aEUMAI 37,{lrn ND<l!}0 5100

MW-l 0E,115199 AE MAI
l1/16199 AELMAI
O2E4,T4 AEI/MAI
0544,1)0 AEI,M,\I
0849,I]O AEI/MAI
O]/I2A)1 AEIJMAI
04/18/01 AE MAI
mmnl AFJntAl
[/061)] AEI/I'{AI
ornulo? AtrvMAI
05/14/02 AEVMAT
08/15 |2 AEt/MAr

<1.5 <0.5 <0.5 dc
2_l 12 l9 420

<n.5 <1.5 <.J 66
0.72 69 8.4 9r0
<n.5 0.56 l.l 63
<0.5 <).5 <0.5 <0
0.82 3.5 1,6 160
{j 17 1.6 480
<0_5 <0_5 <j <0J
<0.5 9.3 0.69 170
<0_5 34 0_73 410
<0_5 <0.5 <0.5 66
<0_5 <0J <0.5 <50
0.51 lL 0_64 210
<0.5 5.3 0-61 110
<0J <1I5 <05 5l

<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0

<r.5 <0.5 <0.5 d0

<0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <0
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6!
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
3.r 16 13 ',tO

<0.5 <0_5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
<0_5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
<0_i <0.5 <o.5 <50

ND<1.0 ND<[.Q Nn<1,0 <J0
<)5 45 <0.5 <50

530 3.10 ?,300 J,000
l?0 540 1.500 7,000
41 280 4t0 5,100
740 950 3.500 7,300
150 ll00 2.300 5,100

5.000 2.100 8,100 490.000
1.400 2.900 14,000 6,3fi)
1.900 2,900 14,000 26.000
800 1.800 7,4(NJ 9,,t{10
960 2,600 11,000 21.000
1.200 2,500 12,000 13.000
1.100 2,600 12,000 85.000
910 2,800 12,000 86.000
830 2,600 11,000 13.000

1.100 J,.100 i5000 55.000
43{l llErll iC00 9,700

<50 37 <0.5
<5D 20 <0.5
dD 20 <.5
120 31 1.3
<50 2? <.5
<r0 25 <1.5
30 35 2A
a1 26 1.8
m0 21 4.5
<50 15 <.5
260 16 t2
<50 12 <)5

MTBE= M.rir,l Tdituv Burt Erher
TPH3=',rel ?ehltun firirMtar! s lelG
TPlId= Td, P.hltun Hyl,@ttrs rs dis.l

MAr = rr{,i:rnr,belL AGiyiior r'{ , p,dia, carrmi!

)t



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAIVIPLING FOBM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-1
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Project Name: Fidelity Roof Company ' Date oi Sampling:8/15/2002
Job Numben 3119 Name of Sampler:N. Garfield

Project Address; 1075 40th Street, Oakland

2 40mL VOA, 1 1L

, . . ' , oRP ,  .
, {mev}r

'I 1 :04 1 t  . c 7  . 1 5 lro /

1 1 : 0 6 20.2 6.94 984

11 :07 4 1 9 . 8 O.Y 'J 1007
1 1 : 0 8 '| 9.7 6.94 985

hydrocarbon odor



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Well Number: MW-2
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I
t

Project Name: Fidelity Roof Company Date of Sampling:8t15/2002
Job Number: 3119 N. Garfield

Proiect Addressl '1075 40th Street, Oakland

2  40mL VOA,  11L
t  t  

, _  
, 1 .  t '

.., I Yt6 ,
' '  .  '  ] : . i

,,,.'pg , -,.,
: (mg/L),:t,:

. . , , ' , . , ' .
: Commdnls

10:57 1 . 5 25.4 7.03 1469
10:58 22.4 6.94 1429
10:59 21 .6 7.00 1444
1 1:01 21.4 6.92 | 4JC
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AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: Fidelity Rool Company Date of Sampling:8/15/2002
31  19 N. Garfield

Proiect Address: 1075 40th Street, Oakland

2 40mL VOA, 1 1L
t :  ,  .  ' . 1  : l .  t

I tme . ' .  p H  r . . : j :
I r ;  i i i  t : ;

'  .1: ;Po" . ' ' '
,,, (rldl).: ,..

1": '| ORP 'i: :ir'

,:; (meV) ,

11 :26 1 . 5 22.6 6.74 1 520 well dry at 1 .5
11 :30 J 21 .7 6.71 1  6 1 4 well dry at 2.5
1 1 : 3 4 2' t .1 6.89 1627 well dry at 4

heavy sheen, strong hydrocarbon odor
recharge
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AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORI!4

Monitoring Well Number: MW-4

I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I

Project Name: Fidelity Roof Company Date of Sampling:8/15/2002
Job Numbbr: 31 19 Name of Sampler:N. Gadield

Project Address: 1075 40th Street, Oakland

2 40mL VOA, I t

1  1 : 1 6 2 21 .8 b.t tc 1056
11:17 4 z l , o o.lro 1079
1  1 : 1 9 o 21.1 6.91 1 121
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August 26, 2002

Dear Nathan:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 4 samples fiom your #311; Fideliff Roof project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3 ). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our contol limits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell AnalydcalLabontories strives lor excellence

in quality, sewice and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

^-___
ydelius, Lab Manager

I

,sd McCampbell Analytical Inc.
lenu€ sou(n. rD?. Pach€co. CA 94553-5560

Telcphone r925-7981620 F^\ : 925-79a-r6?'2

All Environmental, Inc.

3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Ste, B

Lafay ette, CA 945 49 -41 5'7

Client Project lD; #3I 1; Fidelity Roof Date Sampled: 08/15/02

DateReceived: 08/15/02

Client Contsct: Nathan Garfreld DateReported: 08/26/Q2

Client P.O.; (Nathan Garfield) DateCompleted: 08/26102
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I E!'- hrp:r$r.{.mccampbell.com E-mait: mip@lccampbcn.com I

All Environmental, hc.

3210 Old Turmel Rd., Ste. B

Lafayetre, cA 945 49 -4157

Client Project ID: #311; Fidelity Roof Date Sampled: 08/15/02

DateReceived: 08/15/02

Client Contact: Nathan Garfreld Date Extracted: 08 /21 I 02-08 / 2A 02

Client P.O.: (Nathan Garfield) Date Anallzed: 08 /2I | 02-08/22/ 02

Gasoline Range (C6-Cl2) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
g.(tactior method: SW5030B Aml,rical rDedpds: SW8021B/8015Cn Work Ordcri 0208268

ClientID Matrix rPH(s) MTBE BenzenE Tolume Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF % S S

001A MW-1 96,a ND 0.66 ND ND ND t 12

002A MW-2 ND 2900 ND ND ND ND l

003A MW-3 37,000,a,h NXl200 5200 430 1800 5900 250 100

004A MW-4 ND tz ND ND ND ND 98.9

RQorting Limit fDr DF =lj
ND meals not det€ct€d at or

above the rcportbs limit

w 50 5_0 0.5 0,5 0.5 0.5 I pc'r-
S NA NA NA NA NA NA I mg/Kg

'water and vapo! samples are reported in ug/L, 6oil and sludge samples in mg,4<9, wipe samples in ug/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid san4rles in
mg/I-, and TCLP exhacts in ug,4-.

+ cluttered chromatogmm; sample peak coelutes with surroget€ peak.

+The following descriptions ofth€ TPH chromatogram are cuisory in nature and Mccanpbell Analytical is not rcsponsible for their interpetation: a)
nmodified or weakly modified gasoline is signi{icant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoli4e range
:ompounds (the rnost mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are signilicant; biologicalty
dlered gasoline?; e) TPH pattem lhat does not appear to b€ derived ftom gasoline (stoddard solvent); 1) one to a few isolated non-target peaks prcsent;
g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds ale sigrificant; h) lighter than water irnmiscible she€n/prcduct is Fesenq i) liquid sample that
:ontains greater than -2 vol. % sedimefiti j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived ftom
gasoline (aviation gas). m) no rccognizable pattem,

DHS Certification No. 1644
i'ln t

*-,#4 h Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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I g' I hrE://lr/lw m(Mbbell ..m F-mail mrin6)m..,mh.ll .^- |

All Environmental, Inc.

3210 Old Tunnel Rd,, Ste. B

Lafayette, cA 945 49 - 41 57

Client Project ID : #3 1 I ; Fidelity Roof Date Sampled: 08/15/02

Date Received: 08/15/02

Client Contact Nathan Garfreld Date Extracted: 08/15/02

Client P.O.: (Nathan Garfield) Date Analyzed: 08115/02-081 16102

lxtactiol m€thod: SW35I0C

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
Aoatytical methods: SW80l5C Work Order: m08?6E

Lab ID Client ID Matlix TPH(d) DF % S S

0208268-001B MW-1 53d 93.4

0208268-002B MVr'-2 ND I 93.9

0208268-003B MW-3 9700,d,h I 106

0208268-0048 MW4 ND I 94.8

Reporti{g Limit for DF =l ;
ND means not detected at cr

above the reporting limit

50 FEIL
S NA NA

* water and vapor sanples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil/solid,/sludge samples in mglkg, producy'oiVnonaqueous liquid samples in
mg/L, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracrs in ugll

+ clutteied chorxltogram resulting in coeluted sunogate and saftple peaks, or; Eurrogate peak is on elevated bsseline, or; sDrogate has been djminisled
ry dilution oforiginal exEact.

+The follor dng descdptions of the TPH ctromatogram are cusory in nature and Mccarnpbell Analytical is not responsibl€ for their interpr€trtion: a)
rnmodified or weakly modifled diesel is significan! b) diesel lange conDounds are significant; no recognizable pattem; c) aged diesel? is significant);
l) gasoline range conryounds are significant; e) unknor! rnedium boiling pointpaftem that do€s not appear to be derived ftom diesel; 0 one to a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range co[pounds are significaDt; h) lighter tlEn water immiscible sheer/product is presentj i) liquid sarnple that contains
greater than -2 vol. % sedjnen! k) kerosene/kerosene range; l) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent.

DHS Cenifrcation No. 1644 Edward Hamilton. Lab Diector
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm
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lvlatrix: W Workorder: 0208268

,d McCampbell Analytical Inc.
ffi

Tclcphone: 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-?98-1622

EPA Methodi SW8021B/80'I5Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD:3497 Soiked Samole lD: 0208268'0044

Compound
Sample Spiked MST MSD- t\,,ts-MsD-LCS LCSD Acceptance Critena (o/o)

pg/L pg/L % Rec. % Rec. Oi6 RPD % Rec- % Rec. % RPD High

TPH(gas) ND 60 94_7 99 4.36 102 l l t 8.06 80 120

MTBE t2.33 l 0 r02 98.9 r.26 87.5 86,4 1 .28 80 120

Benzene ND l0 100 t0z 1 .45 103 100 2.61 80 120

Tolueno ND l 0 1 1 0 0 0.0134 I  l 4 I r3 0.863 80 120

Ethylbenzen€ ND l 0 109 l l 2 2.39 t09 109 0.258 80 120

Xylenes ND 30 l l 0 u3 2.99 I  l 0 u0 0 80 120

7"SSl 98.9 100 107 105 2.35 107 107 0..316 80 120

Alt target compounds io the Method Blank ofthis extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with tle following exceptions:

NONE

= notenough sampleto pedorm matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
= analyte concentEtion in sample exceeds spike arnount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spiks amount for water matdx or sample diluled due to high matrix or

Recovery=t96'195-5.mple) / (AmountSpiked);RPD=100'(MS-lv lsD)/(MS+MSD)'2.

llls and / or MSD spike aecoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 00,6 ifr a) the sample is inhomogenous AND coniains significant concontlations of
to lhe amounl sDiked. or b) il that sDeciflc samDle matrx
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QC STJMMARY REPORT F'OR SW8O15C

Matrix: W Wo*Order: 0208268

I
I
I
I
t
t

d McCamobell Anahtical Inc. Telephone : 925-79 8-1620 Fax :925-798-161x
E mail:

EPA Meihod: SW8015C Extraction: SW3510C BatchlD:3498 SDiked Sample lD: N/A

Compound
Sample Spiked MS' MSD" MS.MSD- LCSD LCS-LCSDAcceptance Criteria {%)

ugtL p9/L Yo Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD High

r?H(d) 7500 N/A NiA 98 t07 8 .41 10 130

%SS: NiA 100 N/A N/A N/A l t 5 t26 8.49 '70 t30

All target compounds in th€ Method Blank ofthis exoaction batch were ND less than the method RL with thc following exceptionsl

NONE

N/A = not enough sampleto perform matdx spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amountfofwaler malrix or sample diluted due to high matdx or

Recove ry=100" (Ms -Samp le ) / (Amoun tSp i ked ) ;RPD=100 ' (MS-MSD) / (MS+ lv l sD) .?

MS and / or l\4SD spike rccoveries may not be near 100% of tre RP0s near 0% it a) lhe sample is inhomogenous AND @ntains signiicant concentratons ol
re ative to lhe amount soiked. or b) if that soecilic samole ma{rix inte.feres wilh
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